

Moxicam Tablets

Prescription Only Medicine

Composition:

Moxicam 7.5 Tablets:

Each tablet contains:

Meloxicam 7.5 mg

Moxicam 15 Tablets:

Each tablet contains:

Meloxicam 15 mg

Therapeutic Activity:

Non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) of the oxicam family.

Indications:

Moxicam is indicated for:

- Short-term symptomatic treatment of exacerbations of osteoarthritis
- Long-term symptomatic treatment of rheumatoid arthritis or ankylosing spondylitis.

When Should Not This Preparation Be Used:

Moxicam is contraindicated in the following conditions:

- Hypersensitivity to Meloxicam, or to substances with a similar action (e.g. NSAIDs, aspirin)
- Children and adolescents aged less than 16 years
- If you are pregnant in the third trimester of pregnancy
- If you have had any of the following signs after taking aspirin or other NSAIDs: Asthma, nasal polyps, urticaria (skin rashes/nettle rash), angioneurotic oedema (sudden skin or mucosal swelling, such as swelling around the eyes, face, lips, mouth or throat, possibly making breathing difficult)
- If you have history of gastrointestinal bleeding or perforation, related to previous NSAIDs therapy
- If you have active, or history of recurrent peptic ulcer/haemorrhage (two or more distinct episodes of proven ulceration or bleeding)
- If you have severely impaired liver function
- If you have non-dialysed severe renal failure
- If you have had recent bleeding in the brain (cerebrovascular bleeding)
- If you have any kind of bleeding disorders
- Patients with lactose intolerance or with galactose intolerance (Glucose-Galactose malabsorption).

Do Not Take This Medicine Without Consulting Your Physician Before Starting

Treatment:

- If you have heart problems, previous stroke or think that you might be at risk of these conditions (e.g. if you have hypertension, diabetes mellitus, hypercholesterolemia)
- If you have a history of oesophagitis, gastritis or any other disease of the digestive tract, e.g. ulcerative colitis, Crohn's disease
- If you have heart, liver or kidney disease
- If you have reduced blood volume (hypovolaemia) which may occur if you have a serious blood Loss, burns, surgery or low fluid intake
- If you have high potassium levels in the blood
- If you have bronchial asthma or a previous history of it

- If you are elderly
- If you are pregnant or breast-feeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to become pregnant.

Warnings And Precautions:

- Moxicam may be associated with a small increase in risk of myocardial infarction or stroke. Any risk is more likely with high doses and prolonged treatment
- If you develop severe allergic reactions, you should discontinue Moxicam and tell your doctor at first appearance of skin rash, mucosal lesions, or any other sign of allergy
- Stop your treatment with Moxicam immediately as soon as you notice bleeding (causing tarcoloured stools) or ulceration of your digestive tract (causing abdominal pain)
- Moxicam is not appropriate if you require immediate relief from acute pain
- Moxicam may hide the symptoms of infection (e.g. fever). If you think you may have an infection you should see your doctor
- Potentially life-threatening skin rashes (Stevens-Johnson syndrome, toxic epidermal necrolysis) have been reported with the use of meloxicam. The rash may progress to widespread blistering or peeling of the skin. The highest risk for occurrence of serious skin reactions is within the first weeks of treatment, if you have developed Stevens-Johnson syndrome or toxic epidermal necrolysis with the use of Moxicam, you must not be re-started on Moxicam at any time
- As with other NSAIDs, particular caution is required in the elderly, in whom renal, hepatic and cardiac function are frequently impaired
- Caution is advised in patients receiving concomitant medications which could increase the risk of ulceration or bleeding such as heparin, anticoagulants such as warfarin or other NSAIDs
- If you feel that the effect of Moxicam is too strong or too weak, or if after several days you do not feel any improvement in your condition, talk to your doctor or pharmacist.

How Will This Medicine Affect Your Daily Life:

Moxicam is unlikely to affect the ability to drive and use machinery. However, if visual disturbances, drowsiness, vertigo (dizziness) or other central nervous system disturbances occur, it is advisable to refrain from driving and operating machinery.

Side Effects:

In addition to the desired effects of Moxicam, the below side effects may occur during the course of treatment. Do not be alarmed by reading the list of side effects, you may not suffer from any of them

Very common: Dyspepsia, nausea and vomiting, abdominal pain, constipation, flatulence, diarrhoea

Common: Headache

Uncommon: Dizziness, vertigo, drowsiness, anaemia, hypertension, flushing, sodium and water retention, hyperkalaemia (this can lead to symptoms such as: Arrhythmias, palpitation, muscle weakness), eructation, gastritis, bleeding of the digestive tract, stomatitis, immediate allergic reactions, pruritus, skin rash, oedema (including swollen ankles/legs), sudden skin or mucosal swelling (such as swelling around the eyes, face, lips, mouth or throat), momentary disturbance of liver function tests (e.g. raised liver enzymes like transaminases or an increase of the bile pigment bilirubin), disturbance of laboratory tests investigating renal function (e.g. raised creatinine or urea)

Rare: Mood disorders, nightmares, abnormal blood count (including: abnormal differential blood count, leucocytopenia, thrombocytopenia, these side effects may lead to increased risk of infection and symptoms such as bruising or nosebleeds), tinnitus, palpitations, peptic/gastroduodenal ulcers, oesophagitis, colitis, onset of asthma attacks, urticaria, visual disturbances (including: blurred vision, conjunctivitis, stevens-Johnson syndrome, toxic epidermal necrolysis)

Very Rare: Bullous reactions, erythema multiforme, hepatitis (its symptoms include: Jaundice, pain of the abdomen, loss of appetite), renal failure, intestinal perforation

Not known: Confusion, disorientation, shortness of breath and skin reactions (anaphylactic/anaphylactoid reactions, photosensitivity reactions, heart failure, agranulocytosis), sudden fever, sore throat, infections

Stop taking Moxicam and consult a doctor or your nearest hospital immediately if you notice:

- Any allergic reactions, which may appear in the form of:

- Skin reactions, such as itching, blistering or peeling of the skin, which can be severe (Steven Johnson Syndrome and toxic epidermal necrolysis), mucosal lesions or erythema multiforme. Erythema multiforme is a serious allergic skin reaction causing spots, red welts or purple or blistered areas. It can also affect the mouth, eyes and other moist body surfaces.
- Swelling of skin or mucosa, such as swelling around the eyes, face and lips, mouth or throat, possibly making breathing difficult, swollen ankles or legs
- Shortness of breath or asthma attack
- Hepatitis. This can cause symptoms such as: Yellowing of the skin or the eyeballs (jaundice), pain in the abdomen, loss of appetite

- Any side effects of the digestive tract, especially:

- Bleeding (causing tar-coloured stools)
- Ulceration of your digestive tract (causing abdominal pain), gastrointestinal bleeding, formation of ulcers or formation of a hole in the digestive tract (perforation) may sometimes be severe and potentially fatal, especially in elderly

General side effects of non-steroidal anti-inflammatory medicines (NSAIDs):

- A small increased risk of arterial thrombotic events, e.g. myocardial infarction or stroke, particularly at high doses and in long term treatment
- Fluid retention (oedema), hypertension and heart failure
- Nausea and vomiting, diarrhea, flatulence, constipation, dyspepsia, abdominal pain, melaena, haematemesis, ulcerative stomatitis, exacerbation of colitis, exacerbation of Crohn's disease

In the event that you experience any side effects not mentioned in this leaflet, or if there is a change in your general health, consult your physician immediately.

Drug Interactions:

If you are taking another medicine concomitantly or if you have just finished treatment with another medicine inform your physician in order to prevent hazards and lack of efficacy resulting from drug interactions. This is especially important for the following drugs: Other NSAIDs & aspirin, corticosteroids, anticoagulants or heparin, thrombolytics, antiplatelet drugs, selective serotonin reuptake inhibitors (SSRIs), antihypertensive drugs such as diuretics, ACE inhibitors, angiotensin-II antagonists and beta-blockers, calcineurin inhibitors such as cyclosporine and tacrolimus, intrauterine devices, lithium, methotrexate, and cholestyramine.

To Avoid Poisoning:

1. Keep the medicine out of the reach of children
2. If an excessive dose is taken, or if a child swallowed the medication accidentally, seek help at an emergency and take the remaining medicine with you
3. Do not induce vomiting without consulting the physician
4. Do not use your medication in the dark, always read the label and make sure you are using the right medication

5. Always notice the expiry date and never use the medicine after the mentioned date
6. Avoid exposure of the drug to excessive heat and humidity during storage
7. Use the drug only as prescribed. In the case any adverse effect not mentioned in this leaflet develops, discontinue use and consult your physician.

Dosage And Directions For Use:

- According to physician's instructions only
- Do not take more than the recommended dose
- Do not take Moxicam for longer than it is prescribed for you
- Moxicam tablets should be swallowed whole with water or another liquid, during a meal. Do not divide the tablets
- If you need to take two tablets they must be taken together as a single dose
- Undesirable effects may be minimized by using the lowest effective dose for the shortest duration necessary to control symptoms.

Missed Dose:

- Take the missed dose as soon as you remember, unless it is almost the time for your next dose, skip the missed one and continue as your regular dose schedule
- Do not double the dose to make up the missed dose.

Storage:

Store this medicine in its original package at temperature between 15-30°C.

Presentation:

Moxicam 7.5 Tablets: A box of 30 tablets

Moxicam 15 Tablets: A box of 30 tablets.



Beit Jala Pharmaceutical Co.

81, Al-Madaress Str.

P.O.Box 58

Beit Jala -Palestine

[http://www.beitjalapharma .com](http://www.beitjalapharma.com)

موكسيكام أقراص

ملزم بوصفة طبية

التركيبة الدوائية:

أقراص موكسيكام ٧,٥:

يحتوي القرص الواحد على:
ميلوكسيكام ٥,٧ ملغم

أقراص موكسيكام ١٥:

يحتوي القرص الواحد على:
ميلوكسيكام ١٥ ملغم

الفاعلية العلاجية

مجموعة مضادات الإلتهاب اللاستيرويدية (NSAID) من مجموعة أوكسيكام.

الاستعمالات:

يستخدم موكسيكام في الحالات التالية:

- العلاج العرضي قصير الأجل لاشتداد الإلتهاب العظمي المفصلي
- العلاج العرضي طويل الأجل لإلتهاب المفاصل الروماتيدي أو إلتهاب الفقرات القسطي.

متى يمنع استعمال هذا العلاج:

يمنع استخدام موكسيكام في الحالات التالية:

- فرط الحساسية لميلوكسيكام، أو للمواد ذات المفعول المشابه (NSAIDs، الأسبرين)
- الأطفال والمراهقين دون سن ١٦ سنة
- إذا كنت حاملاً في الثلث الثالث من الحمل
- إذا عانيت أي من الأعراض التالية بعد تناولك الأسبرين أو مضادات الإلتهاب اللاستيرويدية الأخرى (NSAIDs): ربو، لحميات أنفية، شرى (طفح جلدي/ طفح القرص)، وذمة عصبية وعائية (انتفاخ مفاجيء في الجلد أو الأغشية المخاطية، مثل الانتفاخ حول العينين، الوجه، الشفتين، الفم أو الحلق، قد يسبب ذلك صعوبة في التنفس)
- إذا كان لديك تاريخ مرضي للإصابة بنزف أو ثقب معوي، مرتبط مع علاج سابق بمضادات الإلتهاب اللاستيرويدية (NSAIDs)
- إذا كان لديك تاريخ مرضي، أو إذا كنت تعاني من قرحة/ نزيف معدي بشكل متكرر (حدوث عرضين محددين أو أكثر لقرحة أو نزف محقق)
- إذا كنت تعاني من قصور حاد في وظيفة الكبد
- إذا كنت تعاني من قصور كلوي حاد والذي لم يُجرى له غسيل كلوي
- إذا كنت تعاني من نزيف متكرر في الدماغ (نزيف وعائي دماغي)
- إذا كنت تعاني من أي نوع من اضطرابات النزف
- إذا كنت تعاني من عدم تحمل اللاكتوز أو عدم تحمل الجالاكتوز (سوء امتصاص الجلوكوز و الجالكتوز).

لا تستخدم هذا الدواء دون استشارة طبيبك قبل بدء العلاج:

- إذا كنت تعاني من مشاكل في القلب، سكتة قلبية أو إذا كنت تعتقد أنه لديك عوامل خطر للإصابة بهذه الحالات (مثل، إذا كنت تعاني من ارتفاع ضغط الدم، السكري، فرط شحميات الدم)
- إذا كان لديك تاريخ مرضي للإصابة بالتهاب المريء، إلتهاب المعدة أو أي من أمراض القناة الهضمية الأخرى، مثل، إلتهاب القولون التقرحي، مرض كرون
- إذا كنت تعاني من مرض في القلب، الكبد أو الكلى
- إذا كنت تعاني من نقص حجم الدم والذي قد يحدث إذا كان لديك فقدان خطير في الدم، حروق، جراحة أو نقص في استهلاك السوائل
- إذا كنت تعاني من ارتفاع مستويات البوتاسيوم في الدم
- إذا كنت تعاني من ربو شعبي أو إذا كان لديك تاريخ مرضي للإصابة به
- إذا كنت كبير في السن
- إذا كنت حاملاً أو مرضعة، إذا كنت تعتقد أنك حامل أو إذا كنت تخططين لتصبحي حامل.

التحذيرات و الإحتياطات:

- قد يرتبط موكسيكام مع زيادة طفيفة في خطر الإصابة بالذبحة الصدرية أو السكتة القلبية. يزيد خطر الإصابة مع الجرعات العالية والعلاج لفترة طويلة
- إذا حصل لديك تفاعلات تحسسية خطيرة، توقف عن استخدام موكسيكام وأخبر طبيبك عند أول ظهور للطفح الجلدي، آفة في الأغشية المخاطية، أو أي من الأعراض الأخرى للحساسية
- توقف عن العلاج بموكسيكام فوراً إذا لاحظت حدوث نزف (يسبب لون داكن للفضلات) أو إذا عانيت من تفرح في القناة الهضمية (تسبب ألم في البطن)
- موكسيكام غير ملائم إذا كنت تحتاج تخفيف فوري للألم الحاد
- قد يخفي موكسيكام أعراض العدوى (مثل، الحمى). إذا كنت تعتقد أنك مصاب بعدوى يجب عليك زيارة طبيبك
- قد تم الإبلاغ عن تفاعلات جلدية قد تعرض الحياة للخطر (متلازمة ستيفين جونسون، تقشر الأنسجة المُتموِّتة البَشْرَوِيَّة التَّسْمِيَّة). قد يتطور الطفح الجلدي إلى ظهور تقرحات واسعة النطاق أو إلى تقشر الجلد. تكون احتمالية خطر حدوث التفاعلات الجلدية الخطيرة خلال الأسبوع الأول من بداية العلاج، إذا حدث لديك متلازمة ستيفين جونسون أو تقشر الأنسجة المُتموِّتة البَشْرَوِيَّة التَّسْمِيَّة مع استخدام موكسيكام، يجب عدم بدء العلاج مرة أخرى بموكسيكام خلال أي وقت
- لا ينصح بهذا المستحضر خلال فترة الإرضاع
- كما في مضادات الإلتهاب اللاستيرويدية الأخرى (NSAIDs)، يتطلب توخي الحذر بصورة خاصة في كبار السن، الذين يعانون من فشل متكرر في الوظائف الكلوية، الكبدية و القلبية
- يُنصح بتوخي الحذر في المرضى الذين يتلقون أدوية أخرى بالتزامن مع موكسيكام والتي قد تزيد من خطر التقرحات أو النزيف مثل الهيبارين، مضادات التخثر مثل الوارفارين أو مضادات الإلتهاب اللاستيرويدية الأخرى (NSAIDs)
- إذا شعرت بأن تأثير موكسيكام قوي جداً أو ضعيف جداً، أو إذا لم تشعر بأي تحسن في حالتك بعد عدة أيام من العلاج، تحدث إلى طبيبك أو الصيدلي.

كيف يؤثر هذا الدواء على حياتك اليومية:

من غير المرجح أن يؤثر موكسيكام على قدرتك على القيادة واستخدام الماكينات. لكن، إذا ظهرت اضطرابات في الرؤية، نعاس، دوخة أو أي اضطرابات أخرى في الجهاز العصبي المركزي، يُنصح بالامتناع عن القيادة أو تشغيل الماكينات.

الأعراض الجانبية:

إضافة إلى التأثيرات العلاجية المرغوبة لموكسيكام، الأعراض الجانبية المدرجة في الأسفل قد تحدث أثناء فترة العلاج. لا تشعر بالقلق عند قراءة قائمة الأعراض الجانبية، قد لا تعاني من أي من هذه الأعراض:
شائعة جداً: عسر هضم، غثيان وتقيؤ، ألم في البطن، إمساك، انتفاخ، إسهال

شائعة: صداع

غير شائعة: دوخة، دوار، نعاس، فقر دم، ارتفاع ضغط الدم، تورّد الوجه والرقبة، احتباس الصوديوم والماء، ارتفاع البوتاسيوم في الدم (قد يؤدي ذلك إلى أعراض مثل: عدم انتظام نظم القلب، خفقان، ضعف في العضلات)، تجشؤ، إلتهاب المعدة، نزيف في القناة الهضمية، إلتهاب الفم، تفاعلات تحسسية، حكة، طفح جلدي، وذمة (بما في ذلك انتفاخ الكاحل/الساقين)، انتفاخ مفاجيء في الجلد أو الأغشية المخاطية (مثل انتفاخ حول العينين، الوجه، الشفتين، الفم أو الحلق)، اضطراب مؤقت في فحوصات وظائف الكبد (مثل، ارتفاع إنزيمات ناقلات الأمين أو زيادة البليروبين)، خلل في الفحوصات المخبرية التي تستقصي وظيفة الكلى (مثل، ارتفاع الكرياتينين أو اليوريا)

نادرة: اضطرابات في المزاج، كوابيس، اختلال في عدد خلايا الدم (بما في ذلك: عدد كريات دم تفرقي غير طبيعي، نقص خلايا الدم البيضاء، نقص الصفائح الدموية، قد تؤدي هذه الأعراض إلى الزيادة من خطر العدوى وأعراض أخرى مثل تكدمات أو نزيف الأنف)، طنين في الأذن، خفقان، قرحة في المعدة/الإثني عشر، إلتهاب المريء، إلتهاب القولون، نوبات ربو، شرى، خفقان، اضطرابات في الرؤية (بما في ذلك: تشوش في الرؤية، إلتهاب ملتحة العين، متلازمة ستيفين- جونسون، تقشر الأنسجة المُتموِّتة البَشْرَوِيَّة التَّسْمِيَّة)

نادرة جداً: تفاعلات فقاغية، حُمَامَى عَدِيْدَةُ الأشْكَال، إلتهاب كبدي (أعراضه تشمل: يرقان، ألم في البطن، فقدان في الشهية)، فشل كلوي، ثقب في الأمعاء

غير معروفة: إرتباك، توهان، ضيق في التنفس وتفاعلات جلدية (تفاعلات تَأْفِيَّة/ تَأْفَانِيَّة، تفاعلات تحسسية ضوئية، فشل قلبي، نُدرَة المحببات)، حمى مفاجئة، إلتهاب الحلق، عدوى

توقف عن تناول موكسيكام واستشر الطبيب أو أقرب مستشفى فوراً إذا لاحظت:

- تفاعلات تحسسية، والتي قد تظهر على شكل:
 - تفاعلات جلدية، مثل حكة، بثور أو شحوب في الجلد، والتي قد تكون خطيرة (متلازمة ستيفين- جونسون وتقشر الأنسجة المُتموِّتة البَشْرَوِيَّة التَّسْمِيَّة)، آفات في الأغشية المخاطية أو حُمَامَى عَدِيْدَةُ الأشْكَال. تُعد حُمَامَى عَدِيْدَةُ الأشْكَال تفاعل جلدي خطير يسبب

- ظهور بقع، بثور حمراء أو بنفسجية أو مناطق متقرحة. من الممكن أيضاً أن تصيب الفم، العينين والأسطح الرطبة الأخرى من الجسم
- انتفاخ الجلد أو الغشاء المخاطي، مثل انتفاخ حول العينين، الوجه والشففتين، الفم أو الحلق، قد يسبب ذلك صعوبة في التنفس، انتفاخ في الكاحل أو الساقين
 - ضيق في التنفس أو نوبة ربو
 - إلتهاب في الكبد. قد يسبب ذلك أعراض مثل: اصفرار الجلد أو مقلة العين (يرقان)، ألم في البطن، فقدان في الشهية

- أي أعراض جانبية في القناة الهضمية خصوصاً:

- نزيف (يسبب براز بلون القطران)
- تقرحات في القناة الهضمية (تسبب ألم في البطن)، نزيف مَعِدِي مَعَوِي، تشكل تقرحات أو ثقب في القناة الهضمية والتي قد تكون أحياناً خطيرة أو يحتمل أن تكون مُميتة، خصوصاً في كبار السن

أعراض جانبية عامة لمضادات الإلتهاب اللاستيرويدية (NSAIDs):

- زيادة طفيفة في خطر حالات التخثر الشريانية، مثل، الذبحة الصدرية أو الجلطة، خصوصاً عند تناول جرعات عالية والعلاج لفترة مطولة
- احتباس في السوائل (وذمة)، ارتفاع في ضغط الدم و فشل قلبي
- غثيان وتقيؤ، إسهال، نفخة، إمساك، عسر الهضم، ألم في البطن، براز داكن، قيء دموي، إلتهاب الفم التقرحي، تفاقم في إلتهاب القولون، تفاقم في مرض كرون

التفاعلات بين الادوية:

إذا كنت تستخدم دواءً آخر في نفس الوقت أو كنت قد انتهيت مؤخراً من العلاج بدواء آخر، فأعلم طبيبك بذلك لتجنب المخاطر وقلّة نجاعة العلاج التي تنتج من التفاعلات بين الأدوية. هذا مهم خاصة للأدوية التالية: مضادات الإلتهاب اللاستيرويدية الأخرى، الكورتيكوستيرويدات، مضادات التجلط أو الهيبارين، مميعات الدم، مضادات الصفائح، مثبطات إعادة امتصاص السيروتونين الإنتقائية (SSRIs)، الأدوية المضادة لارتفاع ضغط الدم مثل مدرات البول، مثبطات الإنزيم المحول للأنجيوتنسين و حاصرات مستقبلات الأنجيوتنسين- ٢ وحاصرات البيتا، مثبطات الكالسيومورين مثل سايكلوسبورين و تاكرولايمس، وسائل منع الحمل التي توضع داخل الرحم، الليثيوم، ميتوتريكسات، وكوليستيرامين.

لتجنب التسمم:

١. احفظ الدواء بعيداً عن متناول أيدي الأطفال
٢. إذا تناولت جرعة زائدة أو إذا تناول طفل الدواء عن طريق الخطأ، عليك التوجه مباشرة الى قسم الطوارئ مع أخذ الكمية المتبقية من الدواء
٣. لا تحاول إحداث التقيؤ دون استشارة الطبيب
٤. لا تتناول دواءك في الظلام و اقرأ التعليمات لتتأكد أنك تأخذ الدواء الموصوف لك
٥. تأكد دائماً من تاريخ انتهاء صلاحية الدواء ولا تأخذ الدواء بعد تاريخ الإنتهاء المذكور
٦. تجنب تعريض الدواء للحرارة والرطوبة الشديتين خلال فترة التخزين
٧. استخدم الدواء حسب الوصفة فقط. في حالة ظهور أي أعراض جانبية غير واردة في هذه النشرة، توقف عن استخدام العلاج وأعلم طبيبك.

الجرعة الدوائية و تعليمات الاستخدام:

- حسب إرشادات الطبيب فقط
- لا تتناول أكثر من الجرعة الموصى بها
- يجب تناول أقراص موكسيكام كاملة مع الماء أو سائل آخر، خلال إحدى الوجبات. لا تقسم الأقراص
- إذا كنت تحتاج لتناول قرصين يجب تناولهما معاً كجرعة واحدة
- من الممكن تقليل الأعراض غير المرغوبة عن طريق استعمال أقل جرعة فعالة ولأقل مدة لازمة للسيطرة على الأعراض.

في حال نسيان الجرعة:

- تناول الجرعة المنسية حالما تتذكر، ولكن إذا اقترب موعد الجرعة التالية، اترك الجرعة المنسية وأكمل حسب جدول الجرعات الاعتيادي
- لا تقم بمضاعفة الجرعة لتعويض الجرعة المنسية.

التخزين:

احفظ هذا الدواء في عبوته الأصلية على درجة حرارة ما بين ١٥ - ٣٠م.

العبوة:

موكسيكام ٥,٧ : علبة تحتوي على ٣٠ قرص
موكسيكام ١٥ : علبة تحتوي على ٣٠ قرص.



شركة بيت جالا لصناعة الأدوية

شارع المدارس رقم ٨١

ص . ب ٥٨

بيت جالا- فلسطين

<http://www.beitjalapharma.com>

1401350- 0